PRACTICAL
GUIDE BOOK
ON
DERAILMENTS

Er. S.K. SHEVRA

Executive Engineer (Retd.)
Central Railway

Blue Circle Publication, India

(@



Practical Guide Book on Derailments

First Impression 2017

© Copyright with the Author

All rights reserved.
No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted
in any form without the written permission of author.

Some photographs / Data have been taken from internet
whose sources are not known.
The copyright is duly acknowledged here.

Publisher

Sai Divya.M

Blue Circle Publication

1414, Civil Lines, Station Road
Jhansi 284001

Mobile 7303931694

The book is also available on
9766343687, 9422296949

Typeset and Printed by
M.R. & Co.

1552, Sadashiv Peth
Chiman Baug

Pune 411030

Price Rs. 400/-

All dispute subject to court of Nasik, (Maharastra)

ISBN
(i)



To
Mother & Father
With
Love and Respect

(iii)



Preface to first Impression

The author has dealt with the subject of derailment in all
respects exclusively when he had opportunity to study the
subject at depth as Assistant Divisional Safety Officer at
Bhusawal on Central Railway and efforts have been made to
compile the book in such manner to wide coverage of the
subject in the form of fundamental practical aspect batter than
theoretical analysis, because theoretical analysis books available
in the market are not fulfil the demand in the field of
derailment / unusual, Henceforth without knowing the basic
design of assets of individual department, we cannot reach to
our goal, This book is an updated version with a completely
new looks incorporating the latest details of assets of all
departments generally involving in derailments,

The author express his gratitude to Shri Subodh Jain,
Member Engineering (Retd.), Shri Chetan Bakshi, Commissioner
of Railway Safety (Retd.), Central Circle, Shri S.K. Agarwal
Principal Chief Engineer and Shri Praveen Mishra Chief Safety
Officer Western Railway Churchgate, Mumbai for encouraging
and guiding me to publish this book.

The Author also pay regards to respected Late parents Smt
Beni bai and Shri Chhakki Lal for their kind blessing.

Author
Ahmed Nagar S. K. SHEVRA
Date 14-11-2016 Retired Executive Engineer(Bridge & Flood)
Manmad Central Railway

@iv)



PRACTICAL
Y GUIDEBOOK
DERAILMENTS
-:m

Hon’able Shri A.K. Mittal, Member Engineering Rly.
Board and Ex-officio Secretary to Government of India
inaugurated Practical Guide Book on Derailments written
by Shri S.K. Shevra, Retired Executive Engineer (Bridge &
Flood), Manmad, Central Railway in his chamber at New
Delhi on 22-11-2016.

™)



qeTe spTatEa,

TH. T, AYETe
. Teide, FFEE - 400 020

T e e HEADQUARTER OFFICE

S.N.AGRAWAL CHURCHGATE, MUMBAI - 400 020

PRINCIPAL CHIEF ENGINEER

ufgurn Yaa
Western Railway

FOREWORD

I am very happy to note that Shri S.K. Shevra, Retired Executive
Engineer from Central Railway has written a book titled “ Practical Guide Book
on Derailments”, Not many reference books are available on this critical subject
and the author has made commendable efforts in compiling the information. The
information is compiled in six chapters covering various facets of the derailment
i.e. General, Track, Rolling Stock, Locomotives, Operating and S&T. Basic
important issues of different departments have been covered in the book and | am
quite hopeful that the book will be of great help to the field supervisors dealing with
derailments.

Author has made sincere efforts to explain the integrated mechanism
of derailment in a very simple language supported by illustrative sketches, relevant
reference of various rule books have also been included. The author has also
worked in Safety Department in Central Railway gaining experience by attending
a lot of derailments in his tenure which has helped him in compiling the information
in a logical and useful manner.

I congratulate and commend Shri S.K. Shevra for his work.

\ . .
I._/(f‘f }]l\n&,\ e
(S.N. Agrawal)
Principal Chief Engineer
Place: Mumbai
Date : 11™ August, 2016

MTNL022-22016893, Fax | MTNL . 022-22073834 Rly 22100 Fax 23410 pcewrty @gmail com, ce@wr railnet govin

(vi)



g<nor s
PRAVEEN MISHRA
e e st

CHIEF SAFETY OFFICER

wrefdre, FEas 400 020
Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020
©) 022-22055205

There have been number of books available on derailment with the
theoretical aspect. The author has compiled this book covering all
aspects and essential basic knowledge relevant to major departments
normally found involved in an accident/derailment i.e. P.Way, C&W, S&T,
Loco and Traffic.

I can confidently say that “Practical guide book on derailment”
written by Shri S.K.Shevra, Executive Engineer(B&F)Manmad(Retired),
Central Railway, will be single hand book in present scenario and helpful
to Indian Railway officials in a authentic way to solve the practical issues
developing in the accident/derailment.

I wish and congratulate Author Shri S.K.Shevra for his enormour

dl‘v__\,gﬁ‘ﬁ)}g

(Praveen Kumar Mishra)

Chief Safety Officer
Western Railway

efforts for his work.

Place : Churchgate
Date: 27.09.2016

(vii)



(viii)



Acknowledgment

The absence of an updated publication on the subject
covering the state of art and latest instructions was actually felt,
to fill up the gap and produce a documentation which would be
useful for all practicing Railway Engineers on Indian Railways

The Author is in deep gratitude to following eminent officers
of Rly Board. ED S&T (Tele/D) Shri Shobhan Chaudhary, Dir. Civil
(L&A) Shri Ramesh Kumar, Dir. Mechanical (M/W) Shri Jayant
Kumar, Dir Traffic (PM) Shri Vikram Singh and SDGM WCR JBP,
Shri O.P. Singh and our colleagues of IRICEN Pune Integrated
Batch No 614 of 2006 -07 who have been created interest and
appreciation in the subject, SDSO Shri J.S. Rathore NWR JU, XENs
S/Shri M.K.Baweja NWR JU, M.C.Verma NWR JU, S.B Bankapur
SWR UBL, B.S.Bargoti SCR AK, T.K. Bhowmich NFR GTY, Smt
Pallabi Borthakur NFR GTY, Mahesh Chand NR NDLS, H.S. Siddhu
NR NDLS, D.Bhaskaran SR CEN TBM, K.R. Sampath SR Al],
P.Nallamuthumanickam SR SA, P.K.Ghose ECoR Khurda, P.Goswami
SECR NGP, S.R.Jaruriya WCR BPL, Mohd. Idrish WCR KOTA,
S.K.Ojha ECR PNBE, Maoranjan Prasad ECR, R.R.Singh ECR, S.K.
Piplodiya WR IND and ADENs K.K. Das SER HWH, A.K. Mandal ER
HWH and IRTMTC Batch CE 34 of 2011 S/Shri B.B.Garg ADEN
NDLS NR and T.G. Jadhav Dy COM (PL) CR CSTM, S.S. Pawar
ADME (W/S)CR PR, D.D. Lolge Sr DEN (N) SUR.

In addition to above my grateful thanks are due to my
numerous colleagues and friends who were the initial inspiration in
authoring this book during working in Safety Department, for the
most valuable help and suggestions rendered by Safety counselors
Shri A.K. Kanojiya and Instructors Shri P.P. Dewedi, Shri S.K.
Trivedi CR ZRTI BSL and Shri S.Muthalgan SR CETC/TBM, Shri A.J.
Patil SSE (P-Way) BSL for preparing this publication. Readers are
requested to send their valuable suggestions for improvement and
rectification to errors and omission, if any, which will be accept
grateful.

Gratitude is also due to my wife Smt Shyama Devi Shevra and
relatives Dr M.K. RamKrishna CMS Pune, friends and well-wishers
whose great help have enabled me to publish this book at great
personal inconveniences.

Place S. K. SHEVRA
Ahmednagar Retired Executive Engineer(Bridge & Flood)
Date 14-11-2016 Manmad Central Railway

(ix)



INDEX

Sr.No. Description Page
No
CHAPTER 1 1
General Analysis of Accident and Derailment
1.1 General 2
1.2 Classification of accidents 3
1.2.1 Detail Classification of accidents 4
1.3 Role of Supervisor at accident site: 5
1.3.1 Traffic Features to be checked during derailment 6
1.4 Derailment 7
1.4.1 Classification 7
14.2 Categories 7
1.4.21 Sudden derailment 8
1422 Gradual Derailment 8
1.4.3 Cause of Derailment: 8
1,4.4 Derailment factors 9
1.4.4(a) Operational factor 9
CHAPTER 2 10
Track Investigation
21 Preliminary joint observation 11
2,2 Measurement procedure 1
2.3 Point of mount 12
2.3.1 Point of drop 13
2.4 Disturbed track 13
2.5 Parameter to be recorded 14
251 Track gauge 14
2511 Good Riding Tolerances of track gauge as per para 14
252 Cross level 14
2521 Twist 14
2522 Graphical method of finding the cross-level at location : 15
2523 Limits for twist 15
253 Unevenness 16
254 Alignment Straightnness 16
2.5 Permissible standard Unevenness, Gauge,Twist & Alignm. 16
2.6 Maintenance tollerances of BG track at work site and in yard 17
2.7 Effect of wagon twist in off-loading of wheel. 17
2.8 Effect of track twist in off-loading of wheel 17
29 Cumulative effect of twist and camber variation 18
21 Cant or super elevation 18
2.10.1 Equilibirium cant 19
2.1 Cant gradient 19
2111 Cant Graphical representation & calculation of cant gradient 20
212 Safe speed on curves 20
2121 Safe speed on fully Transitioned curves 20
2122 Safe speed on fully Non Transitioned curves 20

®)



213 Compound curves 21
2.14 Reverse Curves 21
2.15 Versine 22
2151 How to Measure Versine 22
2.15.2 Determine the Degree of Curve with the help of Versine 23
2.16 Vertical curves 23
217 Compensation curve for gradients 24
2.18 IRPWM relevant paragraphs pertaining to Points and Crossing 24
2.18.1 Switch design Vs measurement of wear of switch rail 25
2.18.2 Classification of badly worn/damaged tongue rail 26
2.18.2(ii)  Limit of maximum wear on the tongue rails 26
2.18.2(iii)  Definition of Chipped/Broken T/Rails 26
2.19. Check Rail on different location 27
2.191 Clearance of check rails 27
2.2 Speed over curved main line 27
2.21 Rail defects 28
2.22 Details of Standard Rail Section 29
2.23 Inspection of rails in service 29
2.23.1 Periodicity of USFD Rail testing for BG 30
2.24 Creep 30
2.25 Buckling 30
2.25.1 Causes of buckling 30
2252 Destressing 31
2.26 Rail fracture 31
2.27 Ballast 32
2.28 Sleeper 32
2.29 Condition of fasteners, & formation 32
CHAPTER 3 33
Description and Defects of Rolling Stock

3 Intoduction of Carriage &Wagon 34
3.01 Role of C&W in Railways 34
3.0.2 Classification of Rolling Stock 34
3.0.3 Types Of Coaches 35
3.04 Dimentions of coach shell 35
3.1 Main component of ICF Bogie 35
3.2 Salient features of ICF A/C (ALL COIL) Bogie 37
3.21 Provision of Running Clearance 39
3.3 Weight Transmission of ICF Coach 39
3.3.1 Draft Force Transmission of ICF Coach 40
3.3.2 Breaking Force Transmission of ICF Bogie to Body 40
3.4 Axle Box Guide with Dash Pot Arrangement 40
3.5 Axle box and Bolster spring details 42
3.5.1 Air Vent Screws 42
3.5.2 Bogie Bolster Suspension 42
3.5.3 Springs 42
3.54 Centre pivot arrangement 42
3.5.5 side bearer 43
356 Silent Block 44
3.5.7 Anchor Link 45

(xi)



358
359
3.5.10
3.5.11
3.6

3.7
3.71
3.7.2
3.7.3
3.7.3.1

3.7.3.2
3.7.3.3

3.8.1
3.9
3.9.1
3.92
3.10
3.1

3.111
3.11.11
3.11.1.2
3.11.23
3.11.1.4
3.11.1.5
3.11.1.6
3.11.1.7
3.12
3.13
3.13.1
3.14
3.141
3.14.2
3.14.3
3.14.31
3.14.4
3.14.5
3.14.6
3.14.7
3.14.8
3.14.9
3.15
3.151
3.156.2
3.16
3.16.1
3.16.2

Brake Rigging

Bolster Spring Suspension (BSS) Hangers

Shock Absorbers

Equalizing Stays

Buffer Height Adjustment Procedure to achieve
buffer height for ICF coaches

Wheel & Axle

Wheel profile

Wheel Defects

Intermediate worn wheel profile for coaching stock
TABLE - intermediate worn wheel profile

TABLE - INTERMEDIATE WORN WHEEL PROFILE
TABLE - INTERMEDIATE WORN WHEEL PROFILE
Worn Wheel Profile 20 mm flange Thickness

E Row Self Aligned Spherical Roller Bearing

Direct mounted roller bearing arrangement
Inspection of other Roller BearingComponents
Draw & Buffing Gear

Draw Gear

Modification

BuffingGear

Classfication of Coach Maintance DepotsPrimary Depot
and Secondary Depot

Maintenance Scedules to be followedincoaching Depots
TRIP Schedule

Schedule ‘A’

Schedule B’

IOH

New policy for POH/IOH

Revised maintenance Patterns

Diffrence between IOH,POH & NPOH

Facilities Required for Maintenance of 24Coach Trains
NMG Coaches

Maintenance Pattern for NMG rakes

Examination of trains

Rolling In Examination

Rolling Out

Examination of originating trains

En route/Terminating Examination of Passenger Trains
Pit Examination of Passenger Trains

Formation Of Block Rake

Destination Board

Fire Extinguisher

Deficiency Rolling Stock (DRS) For Coaching Stock
Coach Maintenance History Card

Latest modification on coaches

Riding index

RI criteria applicable on Indian Railways

LHB Coaches

Need for new technology

LHB benefits for railways

(xii)

45
45
45

46

48
48
50
53

53
53
54

54
55

56
56
58
58

60
61

63
64

66
67

69
69

70
70

73
73

73
74

74
76

78
78



3.16.3
3.16.4
3.16.5
3.16.6
3.16.7
3.17

3.171
3.17.2
3.17.3

3.17.4
3.17.5
3.17.6
3.17.7
3.17.8
3.17.9
3.17.10
3.17.11
3.17.12
3.17.13
3.17.14
3.17.15

3.17.16
3.18
3.18.1
3.18.2
3.18.3
3.18.4
3.18.5
3.18.6
3.18.7
3.18.8
3.18.9
3.18.10
3.18.11
3.18.12
3.19
3.19.1
3.19.2
3.19.3

3.19.4
3.20

3.20.1
3.20.2
3.20.3
3.20.4
3.20.5
3.20.6
3.20.7

LHB benefits for passengers

Detailed Design Featuresof LHB Coaches
Bogie Design Featuress

Wheels, Axle and Brakes

Seats

FIAT Bogies

Bogies Frame

Primary suspension

Wheel and Axles

Dimensions of wheel set

Dimensions of wheel set :

Wheel diameter

Axle bearings

Disc Brake System

Secondary Susension

Principles of Force Transmission

Curve Negotiation

Fiat Bogie Frame Fabrication

Saliant feature

Speed limit

Riding index for Chair car

Comparison of salient features of fiat bogie against
I.C.F. Bogie

Maintenance schedule

Hybrid coaches

Introduction

Reasons For Adoption Of Hybrid Coach
Modification in ICF bogie for hybrid coach
Salient Features:

Capacity in Stainless steel Hybrid Coaches
Air Spring

Necessity for Introducing Air Spring in Hybrid Coaches
Comparison with existing coil suspension
Working Principle

Main Equipments Of Air spring
Charateristics  (Air Spring)

Air Suspension Bogie

Failure indication and brake application system
Back ground

Objective

Technical requirement of the failure indication
cum brake application valve

Basic Principle of ASFI (Air Spring Failure Indication) valve
CBC Coupler

H TYPE

Advantages of CBC

“H” Type Tight Lock Coupler

Main Parts Of “H” type CBC

“H” Type Tight Lock Coupler Head

Draft Gear

Supporting device

(xiii)

79
80
81

82
82

83
84

84
84

85
86

86
86

87
87
87
88

89
89

90
90

91
91

92
93

95
95

96
96
98
98

98
99

99
100



3.20.8
3.20.9
3.21
3.211
3.21.2.
3.21.3
3214
3.21.5
3.21.6
3.21.7
3.21.8
3.21.9
3.21.10

3.21.1
3.21.12
3.22
3.221
3.22.2
3.22.3
3.22.4
3.22.5
3.22.6

3.22.7
3.22.8
3.28.
3.231
3.23.2
3.23.3
3.23.31
3.23.3.2
3.23.4
3.23.5
3.23.6
3.23.6.1

3.23.7
3.23.8

3.24

3.241
3.24.2
3.24.3
3.24.4
3.24.5
3.246
3.24.7

3.25

Manual Uncoupling device

Technical data

Air Brake system

Air brake

Necessity to introduce the Air Brake in rolling stock

. Advantages of air brake over vacuum brake system

Types of Brake System used in Indian Railway Rolling Stock

Types of Air Brake System

There are two types of Graduated Release Air Brake
Main Components of air brake system (Single pipe)
Extra Fitting For Coaching

Working Principle Of Air Brake System

The different processes involved in working of

Air brake system

Difference between air brake & vacume brake System
Distributor valve

Bogie Mounted Brake System

Advantages Of BMBS

Other Data of B.M.B.S

Main Components of BMBC

Precautions to be followed while maintaining the BMBC
Differnce Between SAB & Inbilt Slack Adujusterof BMBC
Difference between under frame mounted and bogie
mounted brake system

Testing of Distributor Valve

AirBrake Testing

Freight train examination

Introduction :

New Pattern of Freight Train Examination

Premium rakes

Advantage of Premium Rake

Disadvantages of Premium Rake

Close Circuit rakes

Post LoadingandPost Tippling Examination

GDR Check

Post Loading/ Post Tippling Checks by the Guard

and the Driver

Examination of Container

JPO for C C Pattern of Examination, Maintenance &
Operation of BTPN

Brake binding

Brake binding

C&W and its operations

Loco & Its Operation

Operating & its Operations

Law & Order

Miscellaneous

Following measures should be taken to contain

brake binding incidences :

Freight stock

(xiv)

100
101
101
101
101
102
102
103
103
104
105
105
105

107
108
110
110
112
112
113
114
115

116
118
123
123
123
124
125
126
126
128
129
131

132

133
135
135
135
136
136
136
137

137
138



3.251
3.25.2
3.25.3
3.254
3.26
3.26.1
3.26.2
3.26.3
3.26.4
3.27
3.271
3.27.2
3.27.3
3.27.4
3.27.5
3.27.6
3.27.7
3.27.8
3.28
3.281
3.29
3.291
3.29.2
3.29.3
3.294
3.29.5
3.30
3.30.1
3.30.2
3.30.3
3.30.4
3.30.5
3.30.6
3.30.6.1
3.30.6.2
3.30.6.3

3.30.6.4
3.30.6.5
3.31
3.311
3.31.2
3.31.3
3.32
3.321
3.32.2
3.32.3
3.33
3.33.1
3.33.2
3.33.3

POH Interval of air brake stock
POH Interval of vacume brake stock
ROH Interval of air brake stock
ROH Interval of vacume brake stock
Salient Features Of BOXN Wagon
Detailed Salient Features Of BOXN Wagon
Bogies
Isometric view of UIC Bogie
Comparative Study Between UIC and CASNUB Bogies
CASNUB Bogies
Salient features of CASNUB Bogies
Bogies Components
Version of CASNUB Bogies
Detail of Load and Snubber Spring Arrangement
Free Height of Outer, Inner and Snubber Springs in Bogies
(Mark-I) and (Mark-II) CASNUB Bogies
CASNUB 22 (W) R Bogie
CBC Height Adjustment In CASNUB Bogie Fitted Stock
(CTRB) Cartridge taperd roller bearing
Defects in CTRB
Center Buffer Coupler
Advantage of CBC :
Types of CBC onbasis of operation
Component of CBC
Marking on CBC
Types o f CBC
ROH of BOX N Wagon:
Body
CASNUB Bogie
Air brake system
Center Buffer Coupler
Wheel, Axle and Bearing
Summary ROH of Air Brake Wagon withCASNUB Bogie
Bogie Mounted Brake System
Needfor Adoption of BMBS in Freight stock
Salient Feature Of Bogie Mounted Brake System
Used On CASNUB Bogie
Working Principalof BMBS
Disadvatages of BMBS Usedin Goods Stock
Brake block forces
Composite Brake Block
Main Features
The main disadvantage of composite brake block
Tank Wagons
Type of Tank Wagons
Classification of Tank Wagons
Design Features
BLC
BLC Wagon & Container Service Introduction
Special Features
Comparsion between BFKI&BLC Wagon
(xv)

139
140
140
140
141
142
143
143
144
145
146
147
148
150
150
151
151
152
153
153
155
155
155
155
156
158
159
159
160
162
163
164
164
166
166
167

169
169
170
170
171
171
171
172
172
172
172
173
173
174



3.33.4
3.33.5
3.33.6
3.33.7
3.33.8
3.33.9
3.33.10
3.33.11
3.33.12
3.33.13
3.33.14
3.34
3.341

3.34.2

3.35
3.36
3.36.1
3.36.2
3.37
3.371
3.37.2
3.38
3.38.1
3.38.2
3.39
3.39.1
3.39.2
3.40
3.401
3.40.2
3.41
3411
3.41.2
3.42
3.421
3.43
3.431
3.43.2
3.43.3
3.43.4
3.44
3.45
3.46
3.46.1
3.46.2
3.46.3
3.46.4
3.46.5
3.46.6

Important Dimensions
Bolster Spring Free Height & Arrangement
Load Sensing Device
Description & Feature of Important Parts of BLC Wagon
Maintenance Pattern of BLC Wagon
Condition for validity of the BPC
Mantenance Problems and Operation of BLC Rake
ROH of BLC Wagon
ltems required to be attended during ROH of BLC rakes
Loading of Container on BLC Wagon & Troubleshooting
Examination pattern & Rake formation
Up gradation
Up gradation of carrying capacity of BOXN/BCN Wagon
from 20.3 ton t022.9 ton to accommodate CC + 10 ton
Up gradation of carrying capacity of BOXN/EL Wagon
from 22.9 to 2S ton axle capacity
Constructional difference between BOXN and BOXNR
Bogie Covered Hopper “Wagon for Foof Grain ‘BCBFG’
Introduction to ‘BCBFG’ Wagon
Standard Features of ‘BCBFG “ Wagon
Bogie open Wagon BOXR
Introduction to ‘BOXNR’ Wagon
Standard Features of BCBFG Wagon
Bogie Tank Wagon BTPGLN
Introduction to * BTPGLN ‘ Wagon
Standard Features of BTPGLN Wagon
ICF bogie Goods brake van BVZI
Introduction to * BVZI * Wagon
Standard Features of BVZI Wagon
Bogie open Wagon BOXNHL
Introduction to * BOXNHL ‘ Wagon
Standard Features of BOXNHL Wagon
Bogie coverd Wagon BCNHL
Introduction to * BCNHL * Wagon
Standard Features of BCNHL Wagon
NewWagonNumbering System
Calculation and Checking of digit
Indian Railway Conference Association (IRCA)
AIM
Work
Rejectable defect in coaching stock
RDSO Certified speed of Different Wagons
Revised Scheme for marking Return Date to Work Shop
Transportaion codes for coaches
Important paras of wagon maintenance manual
Wear Limit
Load/Snubber Spring of CASNUB
Center Pivot Dimension
Rubber bonded metal pad
Wheel and Axle
Nominal clearances
(xvi)

174
175
175
177
179
179
179
180
182
182
183
184
184

184

185
186
186
186
187
187
188
188
189
189
189
189
190
191
191
191
192
192
192
193
193
194
194
195
196
197
198
199
201
201
202
202
202
202
203



3.46.7 Wear limit for Bogie Components

3.46.8 Brake and brake gear defects

3.46.9 Side bearers

3.46.10 Centre pivot

3.47 Summary of carriage and wagon defects which are
the cause of derailment

3.47 1 Inspection of Rolling Stock in Case of an Accident

3.47.2 Wheel Gauge

3.47.21 Measurement of Wheel Gauge

3.47.3 Bent Axle

3.47.4 Wheel Defects

3.47..4.1 Sharp Flange

3.47.42 False Flange/Hollow Tyre

3.47.4.3  Thin Flange

3.47.4.4  Deep Flange

3.47.45 Worn out Flange

3.47.4.6 Flat Places on Tyre

3.47.4.7  Flat Type/Skidded Wheel

3.47.48 Thin Tyre

3.48 Different Shapes of Wheels with Defects

3.49 Difference of Wheel Diameter on Tread

3.49.1 Workshop Leaving Limits for Wheel Diameter on
BG (All Dimension in mm

3.49.2 Limits of Wheel Dia

3.49.3 Effect of play between wheel set and track

3.50 Axle Box

3.51 working camber

3.52 Nominal Clearances CASNUB Bogie

3.53 Wear Limits for CASNUB Bogie Components

3.54 Buffer

3.55 Twist in Under Frame of Wagon/Bogies

3.56 Important Aspect of wagon & coaches and
their relation with Derailment.

3.57 CASNUB Bogie Wagons— Air brake

3.58 Open Four Wheeler Wagons

3.59 Other Standard Wagons

3.60 Tank Wagons

3.61 Brake Van

3.62 Important Dimentions of coil Spring

CHAPTER 4

Description & Features of Locomotives

4.0 History of BG Locomotives on Indian Railways

4.01 Meter Gauge Locomotives on Indian Railways

41 Locomotives used in India

411 Steam traction

4.1.2 Diesel traction mixed type only

4121 BG Diesel traction

4.1.2.1(a) mixed type Diesel Locomotives
4.1.2.1(b) Passenger Diesel Locomotives

(xvii)

203
206
206
207
207

207
207
208
209
209
211
212
213
214
215
215
216
216
217
218
219

220
221
222
224
226
227
228
230
231

233
233
234
234
235
235

236

237
237
238
238
239
239
240
242



4.1.2.1(c) Goods Diesel Locomotives
4.1.2.1(d) Shunting Diesel locomotives
4.1.2.1(e) Converted Diesel Locomotives

4.1.2.1(f)
413
4.1.3.1
4132
414
4.1.4.1
4142
4143
4144
415
4151
4152
4153
4154
4155
4156
4157
4158
416
4.16.1
4162
4163
417
41.71
4158
42

4.3

4.3.0
4.31
432
4.3.3
434
4.4

451
452

4.7
4.8
481
4.9
491
4.10
4.10.1
4.10.2

Diesel Multiple Units

Electric traction

Electric locomotives

Electric multiple units

DC electric Traction

Mixed type electric locomotives
Passenger electric locomotives
Goods electric locomotives
Electric multiple units

AC electric traction

Mixed type electric locomotives
Passenger electric locomotives
Goods electric locomotives
Electric multiple units

Dual (both AC and DC) electric traction
Mixed type locomotives

Goods electric locomotives
Battery traction

Diesel Locomotive

Component of Loco Pilot Cabin
Component in Control Stand
Component in Control Panel
Analysis of Loco Derailments

Observation of Locomotives When Loco is derailed

Bio-Data of Crew Involved in accident
Method of measurement

Disel Traction Section

Ten Tests for LP

Diesel Loco Maintenance Schedule

Schedule periodicity of Alco locos

Schedule periodicity of HHP locos

Loco Wise Diesel Loco Maintenance Schedule
Safety Fittings in Trimount Bogie

Some Important Data of AC Locos
Description of Valves

Description of SA 9 - Loco Brake Valve
Automatic Pressure Maintaining

A9 Automatic Brake Valve

Pressure Gauge 4" MR (9)

Air Flow Measuring Valve

Air Flow Indicator

Display unit

Additional Features of MEDHA Version

Air Brake

Working principle of Air Brake System.
Advantages of Air Brake over Vacuum brake

(xviii)

243
244
245
246
246
246
246
246
246
247
248
249
249
249
250
251
253
253
253
254
254
254
254
254
255
256
256
257
258

260

260
261
261
262
262
262
263
264
264
265
265
266
266
266
267
268
269
269
270



4.10.3
4.10.4
4.10.5
4.11

4.11.1
4112
4113
411.4
4115

412
4121
4122
4.13

4.13.1
4.13.11
413.1.2
41313
4132
4.13.2.0
413.2.1
413.2.2
41323
41324
4.14
4.141

4142
4.15

4.15.1
4.15.2
4153
4.15.4
4.15.5
4.15.6
4.16

4.16.0
4.16.1
4.16.2
4.16.3

4.16.4
4.16.5

Deference between air and vacuum brake
Break Pipe Pressure

Main components of air brake equipments
Continuity Test and GDR Check

Continuity Test

When Required

Who Has to Conduct

GDR Check

Duties of Loco running staff

Electric Traction Section

Electric Loco Schedule & Duration
Conventional Locos
Freight Locos

Maintenance and overhaul schedules AC locos &

Nomination of shed

Periodicity of trip inspection

During trip Inspection the Engine Examiner
Specific items to be attended in Tl area
IA, 1B, IC, AOH Inspections.

Inspection Proforma of IA/IB/IC schedule
Preliminary tests with 2S kV supply on -
Preliminary tests with 2S kV supply off

Test under H T before and after inspection from cab 2 & 1

Mechanical Inspection of Locos
Clearances
Measurement Proforma of Loco Axle Box)

Longitudional clearance

Proforma of Loco Axle Box Clearances
Loco Clearances WDM2, WDM3C/3A

Loco Clearances WDG3A/WDM3D, WDP1/3A
Loco Clearances WAM4, WAP1/4

Loco Clearances WAP7,9,5

Loco Clearances WCAM1/2,3/WCAG1

Loco Clearances WAG7

Loco Clearances WDG4, WDP4

Wheels : profile Root Tread Flange Wear
Electric Loco wheel Root Tread Flange Wear
Standard ‘thick’ and ‘wear adapted’ profiles
Electric Loco Permitted Wheel Dia

Loco Bogies

1. Squaring of bogies

2. Cracks on Co-Co bogies

Axle Roller Bearing

Suspension roller bearing

OHE Section

Concepts of Electric Traction
(XiX)

270
271
271
272
272
272
272
273
275

277

278
278
278
279

279
280
280
280
282
282
285
286
286
287
287
288

289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
297
298
299
300
300
300
300
301

302
303



4171

4.18 Sectioning of OHE

4.19 Feeding Post (FP)

4.20 Sectioning and Paralleling Post (SP)

4.21 Sub-Sectioning and Paralleling Post (SSP)
4.22 Sub-Sectioning Post (SS)

4.23 Neutral Section

4.24 Other Important Equipment at Switching Stations
4.25 Overhead Equipment

4.251 Catenary and Contact Wires

4.252 Height of Contact Wire

4253 Span of Supporting Mast/Structures
4.25.4 Stagger

4.25.5 Overlaps

4.25.6 Regulated and Unregulated OHE

4257 Section Insulator Assembly

CHAPTER 5

Power Supply

Description of Traffic Features

5.0

5.1

51.1
512
513
52

53

53.1
532
533
54

54.1
542
543
544
545
546
547

5438
549
5.4.10
54.11
54111
54.12
54.13
5.4.131
54.132

Traffic Features

Brake Power Certificate (B.P.C)
Types of B.P.C

Speciman of Brake Power Certificate
Condition of Brake Power Certificate
Brake Van Equipment

Train Parting

Reason of Train Parting

Causes & their remedial action for AAR CBC
Action to be taken by the Field Staff
ODC: - Over Diamensional Consignment
Introduction

Maximum Moving Dimensions
Definition

Types of Clearances

Net Clearance

Gross Clearance

Classification of ODC

A - Class ODC

B - Class ODC

C - Class ODC

Special Instructions for the Movement of Electric Section

Procedure for Verification in CE’s office
Sanctioning by Chief Engineer’s office

Premium / CC rake Examination in yard (Brief) :

Instructions to Guards and Drivers

BPC for Air Brake (GoodsS) Close Circuit Rakes
Intensive BPC for Air Brake(Goods) (End to End Running)

Details of Intensive Examination
Intensive Examination and Repairs

()

303
303
303
304
304
304
304
305
305
305
306
306
307
307
307
307

309

310
311
312
313
315
317
317
318
318
320
322
322
322
323
323
323
323
323
324
324
324
325
325
326
327
330
332
334
335
335



54.133

Difference between Safe to run and intensive examination :

5.4.13.4  Difference between CC and premium rake examination
5.4.13.5 Steps of Intensive Examination

5.5 Marshalling

5.6 Common Aspects Leading to Derailment on Traffic

5.7 Braking Distance

571 Service Braking Distance

572 Emergency Braking Distance

CHAPTER 6

Description of S & T Features

6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.5.1
6.5.2
6.5.3
6.6
6.6.1
6.6.2
6.6.3
6.6.4
6.6.5
6.6.6
6.7
6.8.0
6.8.1
6.8.2
6.8.3
6.8.4
6.8.4.1
6.8.5
6.8.6
6.8.7
6.8.8
6.8.9
6.9
6.9.1
6.10
6.10.1
6.10.2
6.10.3
6.10.4
6.11
6.11.1
6.11.2

Derailment Investigations

Site Investigation

Derailments at Points and Crossings

Details considered as Accident Involving S&T

The Data logger generated exception reports
Various fault logics used in Railways

Operations of Data Logger

Reports from Data Logger for Accident Investigations
lapses can be investigated by data logger report
Data Logger Screen Prints of some Reports
Analog status report

Digital status report

Fault summary report360

Modem link status report

Off line track simulation report with text display
Current consumption chart

Dos and Donts for S&T staff

Symbols and Nomenclature

Introduction

Meaning of Letters - Descriptive and Designative as used
British Relays and Nomenclatures

Siemens Practice

Relays Nomenclatures

Colours of Buttons / Switches used on panel
Indication Colours of Points, Signals, etc on panel
Nomenclature of Relays and Circuits

Relays used in RRI (System Il)

Difference between Panel interlocking and R R interlocking
Visual indication on panel

Siemen’s Route Relay Interlocking

Type of Relay Groups

Point Group

Indication on Point Group

Function of Point Group

Position of Relays under various condition of Point
Route Group

Indication in the Group

Function of Route Group

(xxi)

336
337
337
337
339
343
343
344

345

346
346
347
349
351
352
355
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
364
364
367
367
368
369
369
369
370
371
372
376
377
378
378
380
380
380
380
381
382
382
382



6.11.3

6.12
6.12.1
6.12.2
6.12.3
6.12.4
6.12.5
6.12.6
6.13
6.13.1
6.13.2
6.13.3
6.14
6.14.1
6.14.2
6.14.3
6.14.4
6.14.5
6.15
6.15.1
6.15.2
6.15.3
6.15.4
6.16
6.16.1
6.16.2
6.16.3
6.16.4
6.17
6.17.1
6.17.2
6.18
6.18.1
6.18.2
6.18.3
6.18.4
6.18.5
6.19
6.19.1
6.19.2
6.19.3
6.19.4
6.19.5
6.19.6
6.19.7
6.19.8
6.19.9
6.19.10
6.19.11
6.19.12

EnergisedRelays in the Route Group under
various conditions :

Signal Group

Signal Relays

Circuit Explanation

Route Initiation Circuit: (GZR & ZDUCR):
Route Setting and Route Locking Circuit
Signal Clearance Circuit

Automatic Route Cancellation Circuits
Control of Siemens Point Machine Without Using Point Group
Control of Sundaram Clayton LM55

Relay used in Relay Room

Relay provided in Siemen Contractor Unit
Electric Point and Lock Detector IRS Type
Introduction

Advantages

Description

Base, Frame and Cover

Contact Operating Mechanism
Introduction to Power Operation of Points
Introduction

Point Control arrangement

Direct Control

Relayed Control

383

383
383
384
384
384
385
385
386
386
387
388
389
389
389
390
390
391
392
392
394
395
395

Rotary Electric Point Machine (Rotary Lock and 143mm Stroke) 395

Introduction

Sequence of Operation

Salient Features

Main Parts:

Siemens D.C. Electric Point Machine

Introduction

Description

IRS Clamp Electric Point Machine

Introduction

Advantages

Main Parts Main parts of point machine

Installation of Point Machine

Maintenance

Track Circuits

Feed & Relay Ends

Ballast Resistance

Calculation of Ballast Resistance in D.C. Track Circuit

Minimum Permissible Ballast Resistance for Track Circuits

Minimum Permissible Resistance of a Concrete

Method of Measurement

Maximum Permissible Rail Resistance

‘Train Shunt Resistance’

Pick up Shunt and Drop Shunts

D.C Track Circuits in non RE Areas

D.C Track Circuits in RE areas

RE area : Typical Parameters of DC Track Circuits
(xxi)

395
395
396
396
397
397
397
398
398
399
400
401
403
403
404
405
405
406
406
406
407
407
408
408
409
409



6.19.13 Track Voltage across relay

6.20 Maintenance of insulated joints
6.20.1 Testing of Glued Joints
6.20.2 Precautions needed while inserting a glued joint

Annexure 1 Specimen of Accident/Derailment joint note
Annexure 2 Specimen of Dissent note

Annexure 3 Rejoinder

Bibliography

(xxiil)

410
410
41
41
412
417
418
419







<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


